

**S. C. No. 28 of 2021**  
**S. T. No. 03 (11) 25**

**Order No.01,**  
**Dated - 26.11.2025.**

Both the accused persons, namely, Umesh Roy and Setabra Sarkar, on c/b, are present by filing their respective haziras.

Ld. PP-in-charge is present with hazira.

Heard both the sides. Perused the materials on record, LCR and CD including materials relevant under section 173(5) of the Cr.P.C.

Considered.

Ld. PP-in-charge opens the prosecution case by proposing that the prosecution intends to bring charge against the accused person for offence punishable **u/s 341/325/326/307/34 of the Indian Penal Code.**

Keeping in view of the facts and circumstances of this case and the materials on record I am of the opinion that there is sufficient ground to frame charges against the accused persons for offence punishable **u/s 341/325/326/307/34 of the Indian Penal Code.**

Accordingly, formal charge for offence punishable **u/s 341/325/326/307/34 of the Indian Penal Code** is framed against the accused person. Said charge is read over as well as explained to him in Bengali to which he pleaded not guilty saying "AMI NIRDOSH" and he claimed to be tried.

Fix **24.03.2026** for evidence of C.S.W.-1

Issue summon accordingly.

Accused persons as before.

**Dictated & corrected by me.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,**  
**4<sup>th</sup> Court, Jalpaiguri.**

**Additional Sessions Judge,**  
**4<sup>th</sup> Court, Jalpaiguri.**